

No. 22-451

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.

GINA RAIMONDO, SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,  
CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT,  
DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, MARYLAND,  
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA,  
NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO,  
NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON,  
PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT,  
WASHINGTON, AND WISCONSIN AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

BRIAN L. SCHWALB  
*Attorney General*

*District of Columbia*  
CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE\*  
*Solicitor General*

ASHWIN P. PHATAK  
*Principal Deputy  
Solicitor General*

ALEXANDRA LICHTENSTEIN  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
Office of the Attorney General  
400 6th St. NW, Suite 8100  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 724-6609  
caroline.vanzile@dc.gov  
\* *Counsel of Record*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. <i>Chevron</i> Promotes Successful Cooperative Federalism Programs .....	5
A. <i>Chevron</i> offers predictability in the limited circumstances where a statute is genuinely ambiguous.....	6
B. The <i>Chevron</i> framework is foundational to cooperative federalism programs.....	10
C. Overruling <i>Chevron</i> would be costly and chaotic.....	19
II. The Court Should Clarify <i>Chevron</i> , Not Overrule It .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	7
<i>Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp.</i> , 461 U.S. 402 (1983).....	8
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	15
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	28
<i>BellSouth Tel., Inc. v. MCI metro Access Transmission Servs., Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2003).....	13, 14
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	27
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022).....	26
<i>Cal. Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. Bay Area Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 362 P.3d 792 (Cal. 2015).....	25
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	1, 2, 7, 23, 24, 26, 27
<i>City of Anaheim v. FERC</i> , 558 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	28

<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	7, 10, 21, 22, 27
<i>Core Commc'ns, Inc. v. Verizon Pa., Inc.</i> , 493 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal.</i> , 565 U.S. 606 (2012).....	16
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	27
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	7
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	8
<i>Friends of Animals v. Haaland</i> , 997 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2021).....	28, 29
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 446 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Global NAPS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 291 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	14, 15
<i>In re Starpower Commc'ns, LLC</i> , 15 F.C.C. Rcd. 11277 (2000) .....	13
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	27
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	23, 24

<i>Luminant Generation Co. v. EPA</i> , 714 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Managed Pharmacy Care v. Sebelius</i> , 716 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	8, 17, 18, 19
<i>Marathon Oil Co. v. State, Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 254 P.3d 1078 (Alaska 2011) .....	25
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Rev.</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991) .....	23
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	1, 12
<i>Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 759 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	5
<i>New York v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety</i> <i>Admin.</i> , 974 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2020).....	1
<i>NLRB v. Alt. Ent., Inc.</i> , 858 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	6, 26
<i>Perry v. Dowling</i> , 95 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>Pharm. Rsch. &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Thompson</i> , 362 F.3d 817 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18

<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	8
<i>Springfield Educ. Ass'n v. Springfield Sch. Bd.</i> , 621 P.2d 547 (Or. 1980) .....	25
<i>Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. Brooks Fiber Commc'ns of Okla., Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 493 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. Connect Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 225 F.3d 942 (8th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n of Tex.</i> , 208 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 983 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	1, 8, 27
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 717c .....	24
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396a .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 7409.....	8
47 U.S.C. § 251 .....	13

47 U.S.C. § 252 .....	13
47 U.S.C. § 309 .....	24
49 U.S.C. § 11122 .....	24
42 C.F.R § 430.15 .....	16

### **Other Authorities**

Kent Barnett & Christopher J. Walker, <i>Chevron in the Circuit Courts</i> , 116 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (2017) .....	4
Nicholas R. Bednar & Kristin E. Hickman, <i>Chevron’s Inevitability</i> , 85 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1392 (2017).....	22
Lisa Schultz Bressman & Abbe R. Gluck, <i>Statutory Interpretation From the Inside— An Empirical Study of Congressional Drafting, Delegation, and the Canons: Part I</i> , 65 Stan. L. Rev. 901 (2013) .....	22
Jerry Brito & Veronique de Rugy, <i>Midnight Regulations and Regulatory Review</i> , 61 Admin. L. Rev. 163 (2009) .....	9
Bridget A. Fahey, <i>Coordinated Rulemaking and Cooperative Federalism’s Administrative Law</i> , 132 Yale L.J. 1320 (2023) .....	5, 12, 15, 16, 17
Jacob E. Gersen & Anne Joseph O’Connell, <i>Deadlines in Administrative Law</i> ,	

156 U. Pa. L. Rev. 923 (2008).....	9
Abbe R. Gluck, <i>Interstatutory Federalism and Statutory Interpretation: State Implementation of Federal Law in Health Reform and Beyond</i> , 121 Yale L.J. 534 (2011).....	5, 20
Mark C. Gordon, <i>Differing Paradigms, Similar Flaws: Constructing a New Approach to Federalism in Congress and the Court</i> , 14 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 187 (1996).....	10
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016).....	27
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Keynote Address: Two Challenges for the Judge As Umpire: Statutory Ambiguity and Constitutional Exceptions</i> , 92 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1907 (2017).....	26
Thomas W. Merrill & Kristin E. Hickman, <i>Chevron’s Domain</i> , 89 Geo. L.J. 833 (2001).....	21
Henry P. Monaghan, <i>Marbury and the Administrative State</i> , 83 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1983) .....	24
Anne Joseph O’Connell, <i>Agency Rulemaking and Political Transitions</i> , 105 Nw. U. L. Rev. 471 (2011).....	9

Dave Owen, <i>Cooperative Subfederalism</i> , 9 U.C. Irvine L. Rev. 177 (2018).....	6
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Regulation, Deregulation, Federalism and Administrative Law: Agency Power to Preempt State Regulation</i> , 46 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 607 (1985).....	6
Aaron Saiger, <i>Chevron and Deference in State Administrative Law</i> , 83 Fordham L. Rev. 555 (2014).....	24
Joshua D. Sarnoff, <i>Cooperative Federalism, the Delegation of Federal Power, and the Constitution</i> , 39 Ariz. L. Rev. 205 (1997).....	10, 11
<i>State Budget Basics</i> , Ctr. On Budget & Pol’y Priorities (May 24, 2022) .....	20
Ryan Stoa, <i>From the Clean Power Plan to the Affordable Clean Energy Rule: How Regulated Entities Adapt to Regulatory Change and Uncertainty</i> , 47 Hofstra L. Rev. 863 (2019).....	21
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Chevron as Law</i> , 107 Geo. L.J. 1613 (2019) .....	23
Philip J. Weiser, <i>Chevron, Cooperative Federalism, and Telecommunications Reform</i> , 52 Vand. L. Rev. 1 (1999) .....	27
Philip J. Weiser, <i>Federal Common Law, Cooperative Federalism, and the</i>	

*Enforcement of the Telecom Act,*  
76 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1692 (2001)..... 10, 11, 13, 21

Philip J. Weiser, *Towards a Constitutional  
Architecture for Cooperative Federalism,*  
79 N.C. L. Rev. 663 (2001)..... 11
